

Rating Action: Bertin Ltda.

Moody's affirms Bertin's Ba3 ratings and places Vigor's B2 ratings under review for possible upgrade

Sao Paulo, November 27, 2007 -- Moody's Investors Service affirmed the ratings of Bertin Ltda (corporate family Ba3) and placed the ratings for S.A. Fabrica de Produtos Alimenticios Vigor ("Vigor", corporate family rating B2) under review for possible upgrade following the announcement that Bertin Ltda.'s wholly-owned subsidiary, Bertin S.A., reached an agreement to acquire 56% of Vigor's voting shares (42% total capital) through its holding company, Goult Participações Ltda., which owned 74.69% of Vigor's total capital and 98% of its voting shares.

Ratings affirmed:

- Bertin Ltda.'s Corporate Family Rating: Ba3
- USD 120 million 8.5% senior unsecured notes due 2008: Ba3
- USD 350 million 10.25% senior unsecured notes due 2016: Ba3

The outlook for Bertin's ratings is stable.

Ratings placed under review for possible upgrade:

- Vigor's Corporate Family Rating: B2
- USD 100 million 9.25% senior unsecured notes due 2017: B2

"The affirmation of Bertin's rating is primarily based on Moody's expectation that Bertin's total debt to EBITDA will remain below 5 times and net debt to EBITDA below 3 times after the Vigor acquisition and that the execution risks of successfully integrating Vigor will be largely mitigated by Bertin's improved size, scale, further diversification of products and expected synergy opportunities", said Moody's AVP-Analyst, Soummo Mukherjee. "We note, however, that Bertin is entering an entirely new segment with this acquisition, so to the extent that integration challenges are greater than expected leading to deterioration of Bertin's current credit metrics, current rating or outlook could come under downward pressure", adds Mukherjee.

"Meanwhile, the decision to place Vigor's ratings on review for possible upgrade is supported by the improvement of Vigor's operating margin and leverage in 2007; the expected benefits of being part of a larger, higher-rated company with greater financial flexibility; as well as the benefits of scale and synergy opportunities of the combined companies", affirmed Mukherjee.

We note that Bertin has successfully completed the restructuring that involved the transfer of substantially all of the assets and liabilities of Bertin Ltda, except for the ones related to its personal protective equipment division and some other non-core assets such as biodiesel, to a newly created and wholly-owned subsidiary, Bertin S.A.. As part of the restructuring, Bertin also obtained consent from the holders of its USD 350 million 10.25% Notes due 2016 and its USD 120 million 8.5% Senior Notes due 2008 ("rated bonds") to: a) change the issuer from Bertin Ltda. to Bertin S.A. for both notes; b) add Bertin Finance. Ltd., a wholly-owned subsidiary of Bertin S.A. to be organized as a limited liability company in the Cayman Islands, as a co-issuer of the 2016 notes; and, c) make Bertin Ltda. an unconditional guarantor of both 2008 and 2016 notes.

The acquisition of a majority stake in Vigor fits Bertin's strategy of becoming one of the largest well-diversified and vertically-integrated animal protein companies in the world. While diversification can help to mitigate earnings volatility, Moody's is concerned Bertin could stretch its operational, financial and managerial resources.

Despite Vigor's relatively small size compared to its global peers, the company has leading market share in some products and a number of well known brands in the Brazilian market such as Vigor, Leco, Danubio, Faixa Azul and others. However, Vigor is faced with strong competition in some of its product segments from significantly larger and better capitalized multi-national players such as Danone (A3), Kraft (Baa2), Unilever (A1), Nestle (Aa1) and Bunge (Ba1), as well as domestic players such as Sadia (Ba2) and Perdigão (Ba1, owner of Batavo and Eleva).

Vigor's operating margin, coverage and leverage have benefited from its strategy of increasing sales of higher value-added products in the last twelve months ended in September 30th, 2007. In the last twelve months vs. 2006, according to our standard definitions and adjustments, Debt to EBITDA improved to 3.3 times from 4.7 times, EBIT to gross interest improved to 1.2 times from 0.7 times and the EBITDA margin improved to 10.0% from 7.5%. Vigor's review process will examine its ability to pass on higher raw material prices to final consumers in order to sustain its current operating margins as well as the growth strategy and synergy opportunities with Bertin.

The Vigor Group, based in São Paulo, Brazil, and comprised of S.A. Fabrica de Produtos Alimenticios Vigor ("Vigor") and its subsidiaries Dan Vigor (a 50/50 joint venture with Denmark's Arla Foods) and Leco, is a manufacturer of dairy and vegetable oil products in Brazil. The group produces, markets, and sells a diverse range of products including: milk, yogurts, dairy beverages, cheeses, deserts, butter, margarines and mayonnaises.

Bertin Ltda., headquartered in São Paulo, Brazil, is one of the largest beef processing and leather exporting companies in Latin America. In addition, the company owns and operates other facilities to produce raw materials for cleaning products, personal protective equipment, dog toys, cans and packaging materials using by-products of its slaughterhouses.

Sao Paulo
Soummo Mukherjee
Asst Vice President - Analyst
Corporate Finance Group
Moody's America Latina Ltda.
55-11-3043-7300

Sao Paulo
Alexander I. Carpenter
VP - Regional Credit Officer
Corporate Finance Group
Moody's America Latina Ltda.
55-11-3043-7300

© Copyright 2007, Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors including Moody's Assurance Company, Inc. (together, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY COPYRIGHT LAW AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, such information is provided "as is" without warranty of any kind and MOODY'S, in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness, completeness, merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose of any such information. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The credit ratings and financial reporting analysis observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER. Each rating or other opinion must be weighed solely as one factor in any investment decision made by or on behalf of any user of the information contained herein, and each such user must accordingly make its own study and evaluation of each security and of each issuer and guarantor of, and each provider of credit support for, each security that it may consider purchasing, holding or selling.

MOODY'S hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MOODY'S have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MOODY'S for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,400,000. Moody's Corporation (MCO) and its wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary, Moody's Investors Service (MIS), also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually on Moody's website at www.moody's.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations - Corporate Governance - Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."